This population is very relevant to the 

study as these tutors, for whom training is very important, determine how well the NTS 

is carried out, which is a crucial factor of concern for the quality of teacher preparation 

programs.  

4.3 Sample and Sampling Technique 

One hundred and twelve (112) tutors from CoEs were selected using a multistage 

sampling approach. First, 15 public CoEs affiliated with the University of Education, 

Winneba, were drawn using cluster sampling at the first stage, where the colleges were 

grouped into three geographical zones—Northern, Middle, and Southern Ghana, based